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Entrance to the Commission Meetings requires entry through security screening at
any of the public entrances to the Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
(KHHOA):

500 West Temple Street (third floor of KHHOA)

225 N. Hill Street (first floor of KHHOA)

222 N. Grand Avenue (fourth floor of KHHOA)

Civic Mall/ Grand Park, between KHHOA and the Civil Court Building
(second floor of the KHHOA)

Entrance through any other exterior door of the KHHOA is prohibited (all other
entrances are locked) due to County of Los Angeles security restrictions.
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A person with a disability may contact the LAFCO office at (626)204-6500 at
least 72 hours before the scheduled meeting to request receipt of an agenda in an
alternative format or to request disability-related accommodation, including
auxiliary aids or services in order to participate in the public meeting. Later
requests will be accommodated to the extent feasible.

This meeting is also available for members of the public to attend virtually by
phone or web access as follows:

FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

TO LISTEN BY TELEPHONE AND PROVIDE PUBLIC COMMENT
DIAL:
1-213-306-3065
Access Code: 2533 597 2338 (English)
Password: 782542


aflores
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OR TO LISTEN VIA WEB AND PROVIDE COMMENT:
https://lacountyboardofsupervisors.webex.com/lacountyboardofsupervisors/j.php?M
TID=mebdc1690022c0ac5854c5dcha74ddf7¢c
Password: public

TO PROVIDE WRITTEN PUBLIC COMMENT: Any interested person may
submit written opposition or comments by email at info@lalafco.org or by mail to
the LAFCO Office at 80 S. Lake Avenue, Suite 870, Pasadena, CA 91101, no
later than 5:00 p.m. on the business day preceding the date set for
hearing/proceedings in order to be deemed timely and to be considered by the
Commission.

The entire agenda package and any meeting related writings or documents
provided to a majority of the Commissioners after distribution of the agenda
package, unless exempt from disclosure pursuant to California Law, are available

at Jalaico.org

CALL MEETING TO ORDER

a. Commissioner(s) request to participate remotely pursuant to Government

Code § 54953.(H)(2):

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WILL BE LED BY CHAIR DEAR
DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)
SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)
PUBLIC COMMENT
This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on any
items, including those items that are on the posted agenda, provided that the subject
matter is within the jurisdiction of the Commission. Public comments are limited to three
minutes per speaker.

CONSENT ITEM(S)

All matters are approved by one motion unless held by a Commissioner or
member(s) of the public for discussion or separate action.

la. Approve Minutes of November 13, 2024, |

b. Approve Operating Account Check Register for the month ot November, 2024;
X January, 2025.

Receive and file Update on Pending Proposals.
Legislative Update (None.)

Executive Officer’s Written Report |
Information Item(s) — Government Code § 56751 (city proposal). (None.)
Information Item(s) — Government Code § 56857 (district proposal)

@ th[E a0 |


https://lacountyboardofsupervisors.webex.com/lacountyboardofsupervisors/j.php?MTID=mebdc1690022c0ac5854c5dcba74ddf7c
https://lalafco.org/en/
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i. Annexation No. 2024-11 to the Los Angeles County Waterworks District
No. 40, Antelope Valley (NorthPoint filed on behalf of landowners).

i1.  Annexation No. 2025-01 to the Los Angeles County Waterworks District
No. 40, Antelope Valley (Civil Design and Drafting, Inc. filed on behalf
of landowner).

h. Miscellaneous Communications. (None.)

i. Annexation No. 773 to the County Sanitation District No. 21 of Los Angeles

County, and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) exemption.

j. Annexation No. 445 to the County dSanitation District No. 22 o1 Los Angeles

County, and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) exemption.

k. Annexation No. 1136 to Santa Clarita Valley Sanitation District of Los

Angeles County, and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

exemption.

PUBLIC HEARING(S)

a. Reorganization No. 2023-02 to the City of Monrovia (Amendment to the City
of Arcadia Sphere of Influence, Amendment to the City of Monrovia Sphere
of Influence, Detachment from the City of Arcadia, and Annexation to the
City of Monrovia), and consideration of the Negative Declaration, as
responsible agency.

b. Annexation No. 2023-07 to the City of Duarte, Amendment to the Cities oI
Bradbury and Duarte Spheres of Influence, and consideration of the Negative
Declaration, as responsible agency.

PROTEST HEARING(S)
a. None.

OTHER ITEMS

a. Procurement and Reporting Policy Annual Report for 2024 |

b. California Association of Local Agency Formation Commission (CALAFCO)
Update (continued from the January 8, 2025 Meeting) and Renewal/Non-
Renewal of CALAFCO Merpbership in Fiscal Year 2025-2026

| c—Audit Contract Amendment]

d. Fiscal Year 2024-25 Mid-Year Budget Status Report

e. Fiscal Year 2024-25 Mid-Year Investiment Status Keport |

f. Statements of Economic Interests — Form 700 Filing. |

. As-Needed Alternate Legal Counsel

REQUESTED POSITION(S) ON LEGISLATION
a. None.
COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Commissioners’ questions for staff, announcements of upcoming events and opportunity
for Commissioners to briefly report on their LAFCO-related activities since last meeting.



12.

13.

14.

15.
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EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

Executive Officer’s announcement of upcoming events and brief report on activities of
the Executive Officer since the last meeting.

PUBLIC COMMENT

This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on items not
on the posted agenda, provided that the subject matter is within the jurisdiction of the
Commission. Speakers are reminded of the three-minute time limitation.

FUTURE MEETINGS

March 12, 2025

April 9, 2025

May 14, 2025

ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

November 13, 2024
Present:
Donald Dear, Chair

Margaret Finlay

Lindsey Horvath

Robert Lewis

Gerard McCallum

John Mirisch (Remote, Government Code §54953.(H)(2))

Micah Ali, Alternate (Remote, Government Code §54953.(b))
Anthony Bell, Alternate

Wendy Celaya, Alternate

Angie Reyes English, Alternate

Paul Novak, Executive Officer
Miguel Dager, Legal Counsel

Absent:

Kathryn Barger
John Lee

Imelda Padilla, Alternate
Hilda Solis, Alternate

Vacant:

San Fernando Valley, Voting Member
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1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order at 9:03 a.m. as both an in-person and virtual meeting.
The following items were called up for consideration:

a. Commissioner John Mirisch requested to participate remotely pursuant to Government
Code§ 54953.(f)(2) for just cause related to participation in another governmental
meeting. Commissioner Mirisch confirmed verbally that there were two technicians
working in the background near him but that otherwise no individuals 18 years of age or
older were present in the room at the remote location with him. This participation
requires Commission approval.

b. Commissioner Micah Al is participating remotely pursuant to Government Code
§ 54953.(b) at a location fully accessible to the public and equipped with a speaker phone
such that any comments or testimony could be given by anyone present at that location,
including any members of the public. Commissioner Ali confirmed verbally that no
members of the public were present at the remote location with him. This participation
does not require Commission approval.

The Commission took the following action:

e Approved the request from Commissioner Mirisch to participate remotely for just cause

at today’s meeting.
MOTION: Bell (Alt. for VACANT) SECOND: McCallum APPROVED: 5-0-1
AYES: Bell (Alt. for VACANT), Lewis, McCallum, Reyes English (ALT. for Finlay),
Dear
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: Mirisch (virtual format)
ABSENT: Barger, Finlay, Horvath, Lee

2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Chair Dear.
[Commissioner Horvath arrived at 9:06 a.m.]

3 DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)
(None).

ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Executive Officer (EO) announced that the agenda for today’s meeting was posted on the
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LAFCO website; at the Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration; and at the South Coast Air
Quality Management District, 21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, California; all on Tuesday,
November 5, 2024.

4 SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)

The EO asked if any members of the audience, including at the teleconference locations, planned
1o testify, remotely (None).

5 PUBLIC COMMENT

(None).
6 CONSENT ITEM(S)

The Commission took the following actions under Consent Item(s):

a.

b.

Approved Minutes of October 9, 2024.

Approved Operating Account Check Register for the month of October 2024.
Received and filed the Update on Pending Proposals.

Received and filed the Legislative Update (None).

Received and filed the Executive Officer’s Written Report.

Information Item(s) — Government Code § 56751 (city proposal). (None).

Received and filed the Information [tem(s) — Government Code § 56857 (district
proposal). (None).

Miscellaneous Communications.

i. The Sphere (CALAFCO Newsletter).

MOTION: MecCallum SECOND: Bell (Alt. for VACANT) APPROVED: 7-0-0
AYES: Bell (Alt. for VACANT), Horvath, Lewis, McCallum, Mirisch (virtual format),

Reyes English (ALT. for Finlay), Dear

NOES: None.
ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: Barger, Finlay, Lee
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7 PUBLIC HEARING(S)
(None).
8 PROTEST HEARING(S)
The following item was called up for consideration:
a. Annexation No. 2021-09 to the City of Whittier.
Doug Dorado (Senior Government Analyst) summarized the staff report on this item.
Mr. Dorado stated that this is the Commission protest hearing pursuant to Government Code
Section 57000 ef seq., and that four (4) registered voters and six (6) property owners submitted
written protests have been received in advance of the hearing (as reflected in the resolution).

The protest hearing was opened to receive testimony and/or written protest(s).

Commissioner McCallum asked if the proposed annexation territory is contiguous to the existing
City of Whittier boundaries. The EO indicated “yes”.

Commissioner Lewis asked since there are not a sufficient number of protests, either submitted
written or submitted in-person, the annexation process will continue for Commission approval.
The EO indicated “yes, the Commission has fulfilled the protest proceedings requirements.”
There being no further testimony or written protest(s) submitted, the protest hearing was closed.

The Commission took the following action:

e Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Annexation No. 2021-09 to the
City of Whittier; Resolution No. 2024-01PR.

MOTION: Lewis SECOND: McCallum APPROVED: 7-0-0

AYES: Bell (Alt. for VACANT), Horvath, Lewis, McCallum, Mirisch (virtual format),
Reyes English (ALT. for Finlay), Dear

NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: Barger, Finlay, Lee

9 QTHER ITEMS
a. 2025 Commission Calendar.

The EO summarized the staff report on this item.
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The Commission took the following actions:
e Adopted a Commission Meeting Schedule for Calendar Year 2025; and

e Directed staff to post the adopted Commission Meeting Schedule for Calendar Year 2025
to the LAFCO website.

MOTION: McCallum  SECOND: Mirisch (virtual format) APPROVED: 7-0-0

AYES: Bell (Alt. for VACANT), Horvath, Lewis, McCallum, Mirisch (virtual format),
Reyes English (ALT. for Finlay), Dear

NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.

ABSENT: Barger, Finlay, Lee

9 OTHERITEMS

b. Filing Fee Schedule — Annual Adjustment.
The EO summarized the staff report on this item.
The Commission took the following action:

e Chose not to adopt a Consumer Price Index (CPI) adjustment to the filing fees for FY
2024-2025, and postponed the first CPI adjustment to the filing fees to July 1, 2025.

MOTION: Mirisch (virtual format) SECOND: Reyes English (ALT. for Finlay) APPROVED: 7-0-0

Bell (Alt. for VACANT), Horvath, Lewis, McCallum, Mirisch (virtual format),
AYES: Reyes English (ALT. for Finlay), Dear
NOES: None.
ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: Barger, Finlay, Lee

9 OTHER ITEMS

c. Independent Auditor’s Report for Fiscal Year 2023-24.
Adriana Romo (Deputy Executive Officer) summarized the staff report on this item.
Jennifer Farr (Certified Public Accountant and Founder, Davis Farr, LLC) summarized the audit
findings. Ms. Farr indicated that there were no significant deficiencies, no material errors, nor
any incidents. Ms. Farr stated that the most notable change in the net position was the addition

of the lease liability due to the extension of the office lease which resulted in an asset liability
increase of $384,000 from the prior fiscal year to be amortized over the life of the lease through
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February 2027. Ms. Farr indicated that the only risk factor identified is Other Post-Employment
Benefits (OPEB) obligations.

[Commissioner Finlay arrived at 9:25 a.m.]
The Commission took the following action:

e Received and filed the Independent Auditor’s Report, audited financial statements, and
associated documents for Fiscal Year 2023-24, ending June 30, 2024.

MOTION: Mirisch (virtual format) SECOND: Finlay APPROVED: 7-0-0
AYES: Bell (Alt. for VACANT), Finlay, Horvath, Lewis, McCallum,

Mirisch (virtual format), Dear
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: Barger, Lee

10 REQUESTED POSITION(S) ON LEGISLATION
(None).

11 COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

(None).

12 EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

The EO wished the Commission Héppy Holidays and a Happy New Year. The Commission
thanked staff and wished staff Happy Holidays.

13 PUBLIC COMMENT
(None).

14 FUTURE MEETINGS
December 11,2024 (canceled)

January 8, 2025
February 12, 2025
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15 ADJOURNMENT

Chair Dear adjourned the meeting at 9:29 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul Novak, AICP
Executive Officer

L: minutes 2024\11-13-2024
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11:46 AM LA LAFCO

12117124 Register Report

Accrual Basis November 2024

Type Date Num Name Paid Through Amount Balance
Nov 24
Check 11/04/2024 WIRE TRPF 80 South Lak... -11,963.40 -11,963.40
Bill Pmt -Check 11/05/2024 11982 County Counsel -4,843.29 -16,806.69
Bill Pmt -Check 11/05/2024 11993 CTS Clouds LLC -1,035.00 -17,841.69
Check 11/12/2024 DD Wells Fargo® -114.06 -17,955.75
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2024 119894 Canon Financial Ser... -222.93 -18,178.68
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2024 11995 Certified Records M... -1,224.78 -19,403.46
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2024 11996 FedEx 0.00 -19,403.46
Bill Pmt -Check 11M4/2024 11997 LACERA-OPEB -1,914.53 -21,317.99
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2024 11998 Registrar-Recorder/... -300.00 -21,617.99
Bill Pmt -Check 1111412024 11999 Yvonne Green CPA 0.00 -21,617.99
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2024 12000 Welis Fargo-Elite C... 0.00 -21,617.99
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2024 12001 ATT 0.00 -21,617.99
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2024 12002 Charter Communica... 0.00 -21,617.99
Check 11/15/2024 DD Federal Tax Deposit -6,498.84 -28,116.83
Check 11/15/2024 DD State Income Tax -1,993.34 -30,110.17
Check 11/15/2024 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,939.49 -33,049.66
Check 11/15/2024 DD Douglass S Dorado -4.,528.09 -37,577.75
Check 11/15/2024 DD Adriana L Flores -1,352.86 -38,930.61
Check 1111512024 DD Taylor J Morris -2,575.95 -41,506.56
Check 11/15/2024 DD Paul A Novak -7,026.40 -48,532.96
Check 11/15/2024 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,884.32 -51,417.28
Check 11/15/2024 DD Adriana Romo -4,971.42 -56,388.70
Check 11/15/2024 DD Paychex -81.36 -56,470.06
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2024 12003 Eide Bailly -2,670.41 -59,140.47
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2024 12004 Meijun -300.00 -59,440.47
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2024 12005 SP Plus Corporation -630.00 -60,070.47
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2024 12007 FedEx 0.00 -60,070.47
Check 11/21/2024 12006 FedEx 0.00 -60,070.47
Check 11/29/2024 DD Paychex -121.34 -60,191.81
Check 11/29/2024 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,939.50 -63,131.31
Check 11/29/2024 DD Douglass S Dorado -4,014.93 -67,146.24
Check 11/29/2024 DD Adriana L Flores -1,352.86 -68,499.10
Check 11/29/2024 DD Taylor J Morris -2,575.95 -71,075.05
Check 11/29/2024 DD Paul A Novak -7,026.40 -78,101.45
Check 11/29/2024 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,884.32 -80,985.77
Check 11/29/2024 DD Adriana Romo -4,971.43 -85,957.20
Check 11/29/2024 DD Micah J Ali -138.53 -86,095.73
Check 11/29/2024 90269 Anthony E Bell -185.68 -86,281.41
Check 11/29/2024 DD Wendy Celaya -175.21 -86,456.62
Check 11/29/2024 DD Donald Dear -210.33 -86,666.95
Check 11/29/2024 DD Angie R English -592.61 -87,259.56
Check 11/29/2024 90269 Margaret E Finlay -225.37 -87,484.93
Check 11/29/2024 DD Lindsey P Horvath -136.56 -87,621.49
Check 11/29/2024 DD Robert W Lewis -255.89 -87,877.38
Check 11/29/2024 DD Gerard McCallum li -549.68 -88,427.06
Check 11/29/2024 DD John A Mirisch -138.53 -88,565.59
Check 11/29/2024 DD Federal Tax Deposit -6,709.75 -95,275.34
Check 11/29/2024 DD State Income Tax -1,993.34 -97,268.68
Nov 24 -97,268.68 -97,268.68

Page 1
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12:47 PM LA LAFCO

12130124 Register Report

Accrual Basis December 2024

Type Date Num Name Paid Through Amount Balance
Dec 24
Bill Pmt -Check 12/05/2024 12008 California State Boa... -1,500.00 -1,500.00
Bill Pmt -Check 12/05/2024 12009 Eide Bailly -1,015.35 -2,515.35
Bill Pmt -Check 12/05/2024 12010 LACERA-OPEB 0.00 -2,5615.35
Bill Pmt -Check 12/05/2024 12011 Registrar-Recorder/... -225.00 -2,740.35
Bill Pmt -Check 12/05/2024 12012 The Lincoln National -337.81 -3,078.16
Check 12/05/2024 WIRE TRPF 80 South Lak... -12,277.99 -15,356.15
Check 12/06/2024 12013 Wells Fargo™ 0.00 -15,356.15
Bill Pmt -Check 12/10/2024 DD Wells Fargo-Elite C... -5,790.60 -21,146.75
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2024 12014 FedEx -24.78 -21,171.53
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2024 12015 FedEx -58.77 -21,230.30
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2024 12016 Charter Communica... -899.82 -22,130.12
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2024 12017 Yvonne Green CPA -756.00 -22,886.12
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2024 12018 ATT 0.00 -22,886.12
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2024 12019 Certified Records M... -1,224.78 -24,110.90
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2024 12020 CTS Clouds LLC -1,035.00 -25,145.90
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2024 12021 Daily Journal -212.75 -25,358.65
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2024 12022 FedEx -120.76 -25,479.41
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2024 12023 LACERA -22,625.90 -48,105.31
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2024 12024 MetLife* -1,158.00 -49,263.31
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2024 12025 ODP Business Solut... -398.28 -49,661.59
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2024 12026 Quadient Finance U... -200.00 -49,861.59
Check 12/11/2024 DD Wells Fargo* -104.42 -49,966.01
Check 12/13/2024 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,939.50 -52,905.51
Check 12/13/2024 DD Douglass S Dorado -4,096.62 -57,002.13
Check 12/13/2024 DD Adriana L Flores -1,352.86 -58,354.99
Check 12/13/2024 DD Taylor J Morris -2,575.95 -60,930.94
Check 12/13/2024 DD Paul A Novak -7,026.40 -67,957.34
Check 12/13/2024 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,884.32 -70,841.66
Check 12/13/2024 DD Adriana Romo -4,971.43 -75,813.09
Check 12/13/2024 DD Federal Tax Deposit -6,633.35 -82,346.44
Check 12/13/2024 DD State Income Tax -2,006.36 -84,352.80
Check 12/13/2024 DD Paychex -96.03 -84,448.83
Bill Pmt -Check 12/18/2024 12027 County of Los Angel... -61,030.50 -145,479.33
Bill Pmt -Check 12/18/2024 12028 Delta Dental* -2,974.22 -148,453.55
Bill Pmt -Check 12/18/2024 12029 Deltacare -147.42 -148,600.97
Bill Pmt -Check 12/18/2024 12030 Kaiser* -21,451.74 -170,052.71
Check 12/18/2024 WIRE Davis Farr LLP -6,265.00 -176,317.71
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2024 12031 ATT -267.86 -176,585.57
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2024 12032 Canon Financial Ser... -926.61 -177,512.18
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2024 12033 County Counsel -7,5655.58 -185,067.76
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2024 12034 Davis Farr LLP -135.00 -185,202.76
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2024 12035 ODP Business Solut... -1,163.87 -186,366.63
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2024 12036 The Lincoln National -337.81 -186,704.44
Biil Pmt -Check 12/19/2024 12037 Wells Fargo-Elite C... -531.87 -187,236.31
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2024 12038 SP Plus Corporation -630.00 -187,866.31
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2024 12039 Allied Public Risk -5,711.00 -193,577.31
Check 12/30/2024 DD Federal Tax Deposit -7,529.43 -201,106.74
Check 12/30/2024 DD State Income Tax -2,137.44 -203,244.18
Check 12/30/2024 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,939.49 -206,183.67
Check 12/30/2024 DD Douglass S Dorado -4,049.31 -210,232.98
Check 12/30/2024 DD Adriana L Flores -1,666.28 -211,899.26
Check 12/30/2024 DD Taylor J Morris -2,575.95 -214,475.21
Check 12/30/2024 DD Paul A Novak -7,026.40 -221,501.61
Check 12/30/2024 DD Paul A Novak -1,910.99 -223,412.60
Check 12/30/2024 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,884.32 -226,296.92
Check 12/30/2024 DD Adriana Romo -4,971.42 -231,268.34
Check 12/30/2024 DD Paychex -165.34 -231,433.68
Bill Pmt -Check 12/30/2024 12040 FedEx -244.62 -231,678.30
Bill Pmt -Check 12/30/2024 12041 LACERA -23,716.98 -255,395.28
Bill Pmt -Check 12/30/2024 12042 LACERA-OPEB -1,914.53 -257,309.81
Bill Pmt -Check 12/30/2024 12043 Quadient Finance U... -400.00 -257,709.81
Bill Pmt -Check 12/30/2024 12044 Meijun -300.00 -258,009.81
Dec 24 -258,009.81 -258,009.81

Page 1
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12:55 PM LA LAFCO
02/03/25 Register Report
Accrual Basis January 2025
Type Date Num Name Paid Through Amount Balance
Jan 25
Check 01/06/2025 DD TRPF 80 South Lak... -12,102.54 -12,102.54
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2025 12046 Certified Records M... -1,224.78 -13,327.32
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2025 12047 CTS Clouds LLC -1,035.00 -14,362.32
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2025 12048 FedEx -27.05 -14,389.37
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2025 12049 LACERA-OPEB -1,924.83 -16,314.20
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2025 12050 Meijun -300.00 -16,614.20
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2025 12051 Quadient Leasing U... 0.00 -16,614.20
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2025 12052 Yvonne Green CPA -391.50 -17,005.70
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2025 12053 FedEx -30.72 -17,036.42
Check 01/13/2025 DD Wells Fargo* -91.44 -17,127.86
Check 01/14/2025 DD Paychex -75.28 -17,203.14
Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2025 12055 Wells Fargo-Elite C... -167.93 -17,371.07
Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2025 12054 ATT -5086.19 -17,877.26
Check 01/15/2025 DD Federal Tax Deposit -8,726.60 -26,603.86
Check 01/15/2025 DD State Income Tax -2,764.10 -29,367.96
Check 01/15/2025 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,946.95 -32,314.91
Check 01/15/2025 DD Douglass S Dorado -4,067.52 -36,382.43
Check 01/15/2025 DD Adriana L Flores -1,487.90 -37,870.33
Check 01/15/2025 DD Taylor J Morris -2,590.36 -40,460.69
Check 01/15/2025 DD Paul A Novak -7,160.24 -47,620.93
Check 01/15/2025 DD Paul A Novak -6,641.45 -54,262.38
Check 01/15/2025 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,852.27 -57,114.65
Check 01/15/2025 DD Adriana Romo -4,981.80 -62,096.45
Check 01/15/2025 DD Paychex -478.84 -62,575.29
Bill Pmt -Check 01/21/2025 12056 Canon Financial Ser... -299.16 -62,874.45
Bill Pmt -Check 01/21/2025 12057 Charter Communica... -449.91 -63,324.36
Bill Pmt -Check 01/21/2025 12058 FedEx -55.98 -63,380.34
Bill Pmt -Check 01/21/2025 12059 Quadient Leasing U.., -501.22 -63,881.56
Bill Pmt -Check 01/21/2025 12060 SP Plus Corporation -630.00 -64,511.56
Bill Pmt -Check 01/21/2025 12061 The Lincoln National -337.81 -64,849.37
Check 01/30/2025 DD Federal Tax Deposit -6,405.06 -71,254 .43
Check 01/30/2025 DD State Income Tax -1,970.68 -73,225.11
Check 01/30/2025 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,946.94 -76,172.05
Check 01/30/2025 DD Douglass S Dorado -4,067.51 -80,239.56
Check 01/30/2025 DD Adriana L Flores -1,487.93 -81,727.49
Check 01/30/2025 DD Taylor J Morris -2,590.36 -84,317.85
Check 01/30/2025 DD Paul A Novak -7,160.24 -91,478.09
Check 01/30/2025 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,852.28 -94,330.37
Check 01/30/2025 DD Adriana Romo -4,981.79 -99,312.16
Check 01/30/2025 DD Paychex -161.03 -99,473.19
Check 01/31/2025 DD Paychex -75.25 -99,548.44
Jan 25 -99,548.44 -99,548.44
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Staff Report
February 12, 2025
Agenda Item No. 6.e.
Executive Officer’s Written Report
The Executive Officer reports the following:

e Wildfire Impacts: The Eaton and Palisades Fires adversely impacted several LAFCO
employees. Despite inconveniences caused by an evacuation, evacuation warnings,
power outages, downed trees, and road closures; there were no interruptions of services
to the public, and the office remained open to the public during normal business hours.

e Legislative Update: Because the Legislature convened the 2025-2026 Legislative
Session on on Monday, January 6, 2025, there is no legislative update (typically Agenda
Item No. 6.d.). The last day to introduce bills will be Friday, February 21, 2025. Given
this schedule, the next legislative update will be on the March 12, 2025 Commission
Meeting.

Staff Recommendation:

1. Receive and file the Executive Officer’s Report.



Staff Report
February 12, 2025
Agenda Item No. 6.g.1.

GOVERNMENT CODE § 56857 NOTICE
(For Information Purposes Only, Receive and File)

Upon receipt of any proposed change of organization or reorganization that includes the
annexation of territory to any district, if the proposal is not filed by the district to which
annexation of territory is proposed, Government Code Section 56857(a) requires the Executive
Officer to place the proposal on its agenda for information purposes only, and to transmit a copy
of the proposal to any district to which annexation is requested. Pursuant to Government Code
Section 56857(b), no more than 60 days after the meeting agenda date, the district to which
annexation is being proposed may adopt and submit to the Local Agency Formation Commission
(“LAFCO”) a resolution requesting termination of the proceedings. The law requires that any
such resolution requesting termination must be based upon written findings supported by
substantial evidence in the record that the request is justified by a financial or service-related
concern, or the territory is already receiving electrical services under a service area agreement
approved by the Public Utilities Commission. Prior to LAFCO’s termination of proceedings, the
resolution is subject to judicial review as provided in Government Code Sections 56857(b) and

©-

LAFCO may not hear and consider the proposal until after the 60-day termination period has
expired unless the district to which an annexation of territory is requested adopts and submits to
LAFCO a resolution supporting the proposal.

The following is a summary of the proposal filed with LAFCO:

Annexation 2024-11 to Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40,
Antelope Valley

Description: NorthPoint Development filed an application on behalf of landowners,
Equity Trust Company; and Chu-Tau Pai Sun, to annex 30+ acres of
vacant land to Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40, Antelope
Valley. The project includes future construction of one (1) industrial
warehouse building totaling 510,000 square feet.

Location: The project site is located within the Fox Field Commerce Center — East,
located west of State Route 14 (Antelope Freeway), north of Avenue G,
and adjacent to 30™ Street West, in the City of Lancaster.

The Executive Officer will transmit a copy of the proposal to the Los Angeles County
Waterworks District No. 40, Antelope Valley, as required by Government Code Section
56857(a).



RECOMMENDED ACTION:

1. The Commission receive and file the information item.
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Staff Report
February 12, 2025
Agenda Item No. 6.g.ii.

GOVERNMENT CODE § 56857 NOTICE
(For Information Purposes Only, Receive and File)

Upon receipt of any proposed change of organization or reorganization that includes the
annexation of territory to any district, if the proposal is not filed by the district to which
annexation of territory is proposed, Government Code Section 56857(a) requires the Executive
Officer to place the proposal on its agenda for information purposes only, and to transmit a copy
of the proposal to any district to which annexation is requested. Pursuant to Government Code
Section 56857(b), no more than 60 days after the meeting agenda date, the district to which
annexation is being proposed may adopt and submit to the Local Agency Formation Commission
(“LAFCO”) a resolution requesting termination of the proceedings. The law requires that any
such resolution requesting termination must be based upon written findings supported by
substantial evidence in the record that the request is justified by a financial or service-related
concern, or the territory is already receiving electrical services under a service area agreement
approved by the Public Utilities Commission. Prior to LAFCO’s termination of proceedings, the
resolution is subject to judicial review as provided in Government Code Sections 56857(b) and

(©).

LAFCO may not hear and consider the proposal until after the 60-day termination period has
expired unless the district to which an annexation of territory is requested adopts and submits to
LAFCO a resolution supporting the proposal.

The following is a summary of the proposal filed with LAFCO:

Annexation 2025-01 to Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40,
Antelope Valley

Description: Civil Design and Drafting, Inc, filed an application on behalf of the
landowner, Hagai Rapaport, Prime 40 West, LLC, to annex 10+ acres of
vacant land to Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40, Antelope
Valley.

Location: The project site is located north of West Avenue I and west of 40" Street
West, in the City of Lancaster.

The Executive Officer will transmit a copy of the proposal to the Los Angeles County
Waterworks District No. 40, Antelope Valley, as required by Government Code Section
56857(a).



RECOMMENDED ACTION:

1. The Commission receive and file the information item.
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Staff Report
February 12, 2025

Agenda Item No. 6.i.

Annexation No. 773 to the County Sanitation District No. 21 of Los Angeles County

PROPOSAL SUMMARY:

Size of Affected Territory:
Inhabited/Uninhabited:

Applicant:

Resolution:

Application Filed with LAFCO:

Certificate of Filing:

Location:

City/County:

Affected Territory:

Surrounding Territory:

Landowners/Real Party/
Parties of Interest:

Registered Voters:
Purpose/Background:

Jurisdictional Changes:

1.08+ acres
Uninhabited

County Sanitation District No. 21 of Los Angeles
County (District)

February 28, 2024

April 1,2024

January 21, 2025

The affected territory is located on the north side of
Alamosa Drive, approximately 800 feet east of Padua
Avenue.

City of Claremont (City).

The affected territory is residential. The territory consists
of one (1) existing single-family home. The topography is

flat.

Surrounding territory is residential.

Alamosa 1123 LLC

Two (2) registered voters as of November 8, 2023.

For the District to provide off-site sewage disposal service.
The jurisdictional changes that result from this proposal

include annexation to the County Sanitation District No. 21
of Los Angeles County.



Within SOI:

Waiver of Public Hearing:

California Environmental

Quality Act (CEQA) Clearance:

Additional Information:

Annexation No. 773
Agenda Item No. 6.i.
Page 2 of 9

Yes. The affected territory is within the County Sanitation
District No. 21 Sphere of Influence (SOI).

Pursuant to Government Code § 56662(a), the Commission
may waive notice and the public hearing for the annexation,
because the proposal meets all of the following criteria: the
affected territory is uninhabited; no affected local agency
has submitted a written demand for notice and hearing
within ten (10) days following the mailed notice; and all
owners of land within the affected territory have given their
written consent to the proposal. Staff has therefore
agendized the Proposal on the Commission “Consent
Item(s)” portion of the Agenda as Agenda Item 6.1.

The Commission is a responsible agency pursuant to
CEQA and State CEQA Guidelines § 15096 with respect to
the proposed annexation, and in its independent judgment
on the record determines that the proposal is categorically
exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines §
15319(a) because the annexation area consists of existing
structures developed to the density allowed by the current
zoning and the extension of services to the existing
facilities would have the capacity to serve only the existing
facilities. A Categorical Exemption was adopted by the
County Sanitation District No. 21 of Los Angeles County,
as lead agency, on February 28, 2024.

None.



Annexation No. 773
Agenda Item No. 6.i.
Page 3 of 9

CERTIFICATE OF FILING

Pursuant to Government Code § 56020.6, a Certificate of Filing (COF) is “the document issued
by the executive officer that confirms an application for a change of organization or
reorganization has met submission requirements and is accepted for filing.”

Upon reviewing the proposal for completeness, and pursuant to the requirements of Government
Code § 56658, the Executive Officer issued the COF to the applicant on January 21, 2025. In
conjunction with the issuance of the COF, the Executive Officer set the date of consideration for
this proposal as Wednesday, February 12, 2025.

FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE § 56668:

a. Affected population, territory and adjacent areas:
The existing population is five (5) residents as of November 8, 2023. The population density
is 4.63 persons per acre.

The estimated future population is five (5) residents (no anticipated change).

The affected territory is 1.08+/- acres. The affected territory is residential. The territory
consists of one (1) existing single-family home.

The assessed valuation is $869,844 as of November 8, 2023.
The per capita assessed valuation is $173,968.80.

On December 3, 2024, the County adopted a negotiated tax exchange resolution; all other
involved public agencies have adopted a corresponding property tax transfer resolution.

The topography of the affected territory is flat.

The San Antonio Wash is approximately 1,500 feet east of the affected territory.
There are no drainage basins on or near the affected territory.

The affected territory is surrounded by populated areas on all sides.

The affected territory is likely to experience no growth in the next ten years. The adjacent
areas are likely to experience no growth in the next ten years.

b. Governmental Services and Controls:
The affected territory includes one (1) existing single-family home which requires organized
governmental services.



C.
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The present cost and adequacy of governmental services and controls in the area are
acceptable. With respect to sanitary sewage disposal, other than service provided by the
District, there is no other sewer service alternative. The Los Angeles County Department of
Public Health prohibits the installation, alteration, or repair of any on-site wastewater
treatment systems for any building for which connection to a public sewer system is available
within 200 feet. Due to the proposed land uses within the annexation area and its proximity
to existing sewer infrastructure, public sewer service is the only viable alternative for
development to occur. The cost of sewage disposal by the District is relatively preferable
since the annexation is relatively close to an existing public sewer system. Service by the
District is environmentally superior in terms of wastewater treatment, effluent discharge, and
impacts on surface water bodies and groundwater.

Proposed Action and Alternative Actions:

The proposed action will have no effect on adjacent areas. The proposed action will have no
effect on mutual social and economic interests. The proposal has no impact on the local
government structure of the County. There is no alternative to public sewage disposal.
Service by the District is considered more reliable than septic systems. Service by the
District is environmentally superior in terms of wastewater treatment, effluent discharge, and
impacts on surface water bodies and groundwater.

Conformity with Commission Policies on Urban Development and Open Space, and
Conformity with Open Space Land Conversion Policies in Government Code § 56377:
The proposal does not conflict with any Commission-adopted policies on urban development
and open space land conversion.

There is no prime agricultural land within or adjacent to the affected territory. The proposal
conforms with the objectives in Government Code § 56377.

Agricultural Lands:

There are no effects on agricultural lands, as defined by Government Code § 56016. None of
the land within the affected territory is currently used for the purpose of producing an
agricultural commodity for commercial purposes, land left fallow under a crop rotation
program, or land enrolled in an agricultural subsidy or set-aside program. According to the
California Department of Conservation, Division of Land Resource Protection, none of the
land within the affected territory is subject to a Land Conservation Act (aka “Williamson
Act”) contract nor in a Farmland Security Zone (California Land Conservation Act 2020-
2021 Status Report).

Boundaries:

The boundaries of the affected territory have been clearly defined by the applicant, conform
to lines of assessment or ownership, and have been reviewed and approved by LAFCO's
GIS/Mapping Technician.



8.
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The County Sanitation District No. 21 of Los Angeles County is a sanitation district. The
proposed annexation to County Sanitation District No. 21 of Los Angeles County is therefore

subject to the provisions of its principal act, which is the County Sanitation District Act of
1923, Health and Safety Code § 4700 et seq. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 4830:

“Territory, whether situated within the same or another county and whether
incorporated or unincorporated, which is:

(2) not included in any other county sanitation district, or other district formed for
similar purposes, OR

(b) which is included in any district, which district is not, at the time of the proposed
annexation, performing similar services in the area proposed to be annexed,

may be annexed to a county sanitation district if the directors find and determine that
the additional territory will be benefited by annexation.”

The land proposed to be annexed need not consist of contiguous parcels nor be
contiguous with the county sanitation district when such land is within the same
county.

When land proposed to be annexed is not within the same county such land shall be
contiguous to the district.”

The affected territory in this proposed annexation is located in Los Angeles County, which is
the same county in which the County Sanitation District No. 21 of Los Angeles County is
located, and the proposal therefore complies with Health and Safety Code § 4830.

The affected territory in this proposed annexation is contiguous to the existing boundaries of
the District, is not within the boundaries of a County Sanitation District, or is within the
boundaries of a district not performing similar services, and the sanitation district board of
directors find and determine that the additional territory will be benefited by annexation,
therefore complying with the contiguity provisions of the County Sanitation District Act of
1923 (Health and Safety Code § 4830).

As a special district annexation, the proposal has no impact on existing city-county
